
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: DIVISION OF WATER & WASTEWATER 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, C m  . CHARLESH.HILL 
SUSAN F. CLARK DIRECTOR 
J. TERRY DEMON 
JOE GARCIA 
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(904) 4 13-6900 

February 19,1997 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 326 15 

Re: Docket No. 921098-WS: Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater 
senice in Alachua County under grandfather rights by Turkey Creek, Inc. and Family Diner, 
Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

Pursuant to my discussions with Mr. Jones, enclosed is a copy of the worksheets used to 
calculate the interest on the refunds as well as the interest rates which were used. As required by 
Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code, the interest was calculated using the average 
monthly interest rate based on the 30 day commercial paper rate for high grade, unsecured notes as 
regularly published in The Wall Street Journal. 

As you can see from the enclosed worksheets the interest was calculated as follows: 

The refund without interest (Column A) was added to the beginning balance 
(Column B). This gives you the ending balance (Column C). 
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CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, F'L 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActiodEqual Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FLUS 



Mr. Norwood Hope 
Page 2 
February 19,1997 

Water 

4. The refund with interest (Column G )  then becomes the beginning balance (Column 
B ) for the next period. 

As you will note fiom the different spreadsheets, the refund without interest column (Column 
A) applies only when a charge was in place. For example, on the water spreadsheet, Column A is 
blank after September 1993 since this was when the utility was purchased by the City of Alachua 
and Turkey Creek discontinued charging rates for water service. 

Refund without Interest Refund with 
interest interest 

$4,939.79 $1,009.22 $5,949.01 

Wastewater 

Misc Svc Charges 

Late Fee 

Customer Deposits 

Total 

18,321.93 3,733.08 22,055.01 

650.00 125.96 775.96 

459.00 87.41 546.4 1 

* 0.00 284.59 284.59 

$24,370.72 $5,240.26 $29,610.98 

It is our understanding fiom conversations with Mr. Jones that you have completed a portion 
of the refbnds and that you have notified the customers of the pending refund. As I discussed with 
Mr. Jones, we request that you provide us a copy of the letter sent to the customers regarding the 
refund as well as an estimate of the date when the refunds will be completed. Once the refunds are 
complete, we will need a final report to reflect the final distribution of the refunds. Included in the 
report should be: 

1 .  A list of the customers who received refunds and the amount they received. The 
amount they received should be broken down by the five types of refunds shown 
above. 

2. The number of customers who did not claim their refunds and the amount that was 
unclaimed. Please be advised that Order No. PSC 93-1769-FOF-WS requires that 
any unclaimed refimds be forwarded to the City of Alachua for further distribution. 
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Please contact me at (904) 41 3-701 1 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Edith H. Xanders 
Regulatory Analyst N 
Bureau of Policy Development and 

Industry Structure 

EHX:ehx 
Enclosures 

cc: Charles H. Hill 
Michael Jones 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Legal Services (Jaeger) 



Late Fee Refund 

A B C D E F G 

Month 

JuI93 
Aug 93 
Sep 93 
oct 93 
Nov 93 
Dec 93 
Jan 94 
Feb 94 
Mar 94 
April 94 
May 94 
Jun 94 
Jut 94 
Aug 94 
Sept 94 
oct94 
Nov 94 
Dec 94 
Jan 95 
Feb 95 
Mar 95 
Apr 95 
May 95 
Jun 95 
Jul95 
Aug 95 
Sept 95 
oct 95 
Nov 95 
Dec 95 
Jan 96 
Feb 96 
Mar 96 
Apr 96 
May 96 
Jun 96 
Jul96 
Aug 96 
Sept 96 
oct96 
Nov 96 
Dec 96 
Jan 97 
Totals 

Refund Monthly Refund 
Without Beginning Ending Average Interest Monthly With 
Interest Balance Balance Balance Rate Interest Interest 

$0.00 
$1 53.00 $0.00 $1 53.00 $76.50 0.265% $0.20 $1 53.20 
$153.00 $153.20 $306.20 $229.70 0.263% $0.60 $306.81 
$1 53.00 $306.81 $459.81 $383.31 0.264% $1.01 $460.82 

$460.82 $460.82 $460.82 0.264% $1 -22 $462.04 
$462.04 $462.04 $462.04 0.263% $1.21 $463.25 
$463.25 $463.25 $463.25 0.271 % $1.25 $464.50 
$464.50 $464.50 $464.50 0.268% $1.25 $465.75 
$465.75 $465.75 $465.75 0.276% $1.28 $467.03 
$467.03 $467.03 $467.03 0.300% $1.40 $468.44 
$468.44 $468.44 $468.44 0.316% $1.48 $469.92 
$469.92 $469.92 $469.92 0.344% $1.62 $471.54 
$471.54 $471.54 $471.54 0.369% $1.74 $473.28 
$473.28 $473.28 $473.28 0.373% $1.77 $475.04 
$475.04 $475.04 $475.04 0.387% $1.84 $476.88 
$476.88 $476.88 $476.88 0.41 1 % $1.96 $478.84 
$478.84 $478.84 $478.84 0.418% $2.00 $480.84 
$480.84 $480.84 $480.84 0.444% $2.14 $482.98 
$482.98 $482.98 $482.98 0.487% $2.35 $485.33 
$485.33 $485.33 $485.33 0.505% $2.45 $487.78 
$487.78 $487.78 $487.78 0.506% $2.47 $490.25 
$490.25 $490.25 $490.25 0.507% $2.49 $492.74 
$492.74 $492.74 $492.74 0.508% $2.50 $495.24 
$495.24 $495.24 $495.24 0.506% $2.51 $497.75 
$497.75 $497.75 $497.75 0.507% $2.52 $500.27 
$500.27 $500.27 $500.27 0.498% $2.49 $502.76 
$502.76 $502.76 $502.76 0.488% $2.45 $505.22 
$505.22 $505.22 $505.22 0.491 % $2.48 $507.69 
$507.69 $507.69 $507.69 0.490% $2.49 $51 0.1 8 
$510.18 $510.18 $51 0.18 0.485% $2.47 $512.65 
$512.65 $512.65 $512.65 0.478% $2.45 $51 5.1 0 
$515.10 $51 5.10 $51 5.10 0.460% $2.37 $517.47 
$51 7.47 $51 7.47 $51 7.47 0.447% $2.31 $51 9.78 
$51 9.78 $519.78 $51 9.78 0.451 % $2.35 $522.13 
$522.13 $522.13 $522.1 3 0.454% $2.37 $524.50 
$524.50 $524.50 $524.50 0.450% $2.36 $526.86 
$526.86 $526.86 $526.86 0.457% $2.41 $529.27 
$529.27 $529.27 $529.27 0.457% $2.42 $531 -69 
$531.69 $531.69 $531.69 0.452% $2.43 $534.12 
$534.12 $534.12 $534.12 0.452% $2.41 $536.53 
$536.53 $536.53 $536.53 0.451 % $2.42 $538.95 
$538.95 $538.95 $538.95 0.451 % $2.43 $541.38 
$541.38 $541.38 $541.38 0.475% $2.44 $543.83 
$543.83 $543.83 $543.83 0.475% $2.58 $546.41 

$459.00 ($459.00) 
Interest on Refund = $87.41 



Miscellaneous Service Charges Refund 

A B C D E F G 

Month 

Jul93 
Aug 93 
Sep 93 
Oct 93 
Nov 93 
Dec 93 
Jan 94 
Feb 94 
Mar 94 
April 94 
May 94 
Jun 94 
Jul94 
Aug 94 
Sept 94 
Oct 94 
Nov 94 
Dec 94 
Jan 95 
Feb 9$ 
Mar 95 
Apr 95 
May 95 
Jun 95 
Jul95 
Aug 95 
Sept 95 
oct 95 
Nov 95 
Dec 95 
Jan 96 
Feb 96 
Mar 96 
Apr 96 
May 96 
Jun 96 
Jul96 
Aug 96 
Sept 96 
Oct 96 
Nov 96 
Dec 96 
Jan 97 

Refund Monthty Refund 
Without Beginning Ending Average Interest Monthly With 
Interest Balance Balance Balance Rate Interest Interest 

$0.00 
$650.00 $0.00 $650.00 $325.00 0.265% $0.86 $650.86 

$650.86 $650.86 $650.86 0.263% $1.71 $652.57 
$652.57 $652.57 $652.57 0.264% $1.72 $654.29 
$654.29 $654.29 $654.29 0.264% $1.73 $656.02 
$656.02 $656.02 $656.02 0.263%, $1.72 $657.74 
$657.74 $657.74 $657.74 0.271 % $1.78 $659.53 
$659.53 $659.53 $659.53 0.268% $1.77 $661 -30 
$661.30 $661.30 $661.30 . 0.276% $1.82 $663.12 
$663.12 $663.12 $663.12 0.300% $1.99 $665.1 1 
$665.1 1 $665.1 1 $665.1 1 0.316% $2.10 $667.21 

$667.21 0.344% $2.30 $669.5 1 $667.21 $667.21 
$669.51 0.369% $2.47 $671.98 $669.51 $669.5 1 

$671.98 $671.98 $671.98 0.373% $2.51 $674.49 
$674.49 $674.49 $674.49 0.387% $2.61 $677.1 0 
$677.10 $677.1 0 $677.10 0.41 1 % $2.78 $679.88 
$679.88 $679.88 $679.88 0.418% $2.84 $682.73 
$682.73 $682.73 $682.73 0.444% $3.03 $685.76 
$685.76 $685.76 $685.76 0.487% $3.34 $689.10 
$689.10 $689.10 $689.10 0.505% $3.48 $692.58 
$692.58 $692.58 $692.58 0.506% $3.51 $696.09 
$696.09 $696.09 $696.09 0.507% $3.53 $699.62 
$699.62 $699.62 $699.62 0.508% $3.55 $703.17 
$703.1 7 $703.1 7 $703.1 7 0.506% $3.56 $706.73 
$706.73 $706.73 $706.73 0.507% $3.58 $710.31 
$710.31 $710.31 $71 0.31 0.498% $3.54 $71 3.85 
$713.85 $71 3.85 $71 3.85 0.488% $3.48 $717.33 
$717.33 $71 7.33 $71 7.33 0.491 % $3.52 $720.85 
$720.85 $720.85 $720.85 0.490% $3.53 $724.38 
$724.38 $724.38 $724.38 0.485% $3.51 $727.89 
$727.89 $727.89 $727.89 0.478% $3.48 $731.37 
$731.37 $731.37 $731.37 0.460% $3.36 $734.73 
$734.73 $734.73 $734.73 0.447% $3.28 $738.02 
$738.02 $738.02 $738.02 0.451 % $3.33 $741.35 
$741.35 $741.35 $741.35 0.454% $3.37 $744.71 
$744.71 $744.71 $744.71 0.450% $3.35 $748.06 
$748.06 $748.06 $748.06 0.457% $3.42 $751.48 
$751.48 $751.48 $751.48 0.457% $3.43 $754.92 
$754.92 $754.92 $754.92 0.452% $3.41 $758.33 
$758.33 $758.33 $758.33 0.452% $3.43 $761 -75 
$761.75 $761.75 $761.75 0.451 % $3.43 $765.19 
$765.1 9 $765.19 $765.19 0.451 % $3.45 $768.64 
$768.64 $768.64 $768.64 0.475% $3.65 $772.29 
$772.29 $772.29 $772.29 0.475% $3.67 $775.96 

$650.00 ($650.00) 
Interest on Refund = $125.96 



A B C D E F 0 

I .  s . .  Month R M  Monlhb Rotund 

I. 7 . .  1 . 

Ilwlhout Winnho E n d h  A w w a  I d  Monthly v m  

to. 00 
$1 201.96 $1 200.00 w.00 $1” s600.00 0.326% $1 .m 
S12M.59 Sl201.06 $1201.86 $l201.@8 0.305% $3.64 
$1,208.99 s1205.59 $1.205.59 $1206.59 0.202% $3.40 
$1,212.38 s1306.m $1,208.99 $1208.99 0.281% $3.40 
$1,215.71 $1212.38 $1212.98 $1212.38 0274% $3.32 
$1,219.01 $1315.71 $1215.71 $1,215.71 0.272% $3.30 
$1,222.43 ~1210.01 $1210.01 $1210.01 0981% $3.42 
$1 225.79 s 1 m . a  $1=.0 S l a . 4 3  0.275% $3.36 

$1225.79 $1225.79 $1225.79 0.261% $320 $1228.99 
$1.23223 s1228.w $1220.99 $1228.00 0263% $324 
$1 235.45 $1- $1,23223 $1- 0202% $322 
$1238.67 s1pS.45 $1335.45 $1235.45 0.261% $322 
s1241.w $3.20 
$124525 $1 241 .S6 $1 241 .@6 $1 $41 .@8 0206% $329 
$1248.52 $134525 $134625 $1,24525 0283% 8327 
$1451.81 s1e248.52 $1240.52 $1248.52 0264% s3.S 
$1255.12 $lI251.81 tl2sl.81 S13sl.81 O a 4 %  $3.31 

s125s.12 $1255.12 s12ss.12 0263% $329 $1 258.42 
$1 261 .62 s 1 m . a  $1,2s8.4 $1=42 0271% $3.41 
$126621 s1261.62 $1261.82 $1201.62 O a W b  $3.39 
$1268.70 S12m21 $126621 $1- 02m6 $3.49 
$1272.51 Sl266.70 $1288.70 s12e0.70 0 . m  $3.81 
$1 276.54 Slt1241 $1.272.51 $1272.51 0 ” b  $4.4 
$1 30- Sl2n.54 $l27e.s4 $1” 0344% $4- 

Sl#O# $1” $ 1 2 ”  0- 84.73 si2m.a 
s12Bo.a $la546 $1- @.373% $4.80 
$1 EWAS S l s a 4 0  $ l m a  $l#zaO.a oa87n $4.80 

s1aa.46 $1206.46 $12864 0.411% $632 $1,” 
$1,30621 S1m.n * $isan simn OAUIL $6.44 
$1,312.01 11,Sma Si.30621 $ 1 ~ 1  0.444% 1.m 
$l,S18.40 s1$1Lo1 $1#312.01 $1312ol 0.487% $6.30 

$ r a w  sim.40 siw.4o o s o s  $6m $1,325.07 
$1 ,mi .n sr4S.07 Sls6.07 $1328.07 0- m.71 

8im.n sis8i.m $i$tr.n o m  S6.m Sl.ss8.63 
$1 ,%sa3 S l . ~  S1Sa.R $l$a.sS 0” $6.80 

$1346.33 $1346S $1346s 0- $6.81 $1,3aZlS 
81-13 $1,36213 $1-13 0.507% $646 s1,w.m 

$1 ,sB6.78 s1m.m s1.m.m si$saoe 0.- m.n 
s1,386.n $l,Ss.tb SlJ86.76 0.- am $l,v2.42 

$1,378.16 $1,372.42 $1,372.4 $ljn# 0.4m% $6.74 
$1 ,=.m $1379.16 $l,StO.l6 $1,378.16 0.- S6.n 
$1.59262 $1,- $i,3&.uiI s1,m.m 0.465% $6.72 
$l,Sm2? S l s 2 - a  $1,39262 $1- 0.4ra% $6.66 
$1,406.71 Sl,Sm27 $l,Sm27 Slam27 0.460% $6.44 

$1,406.71 $1,406.71 SlAO5.71 Q . U ~  w.26 $1,411 .OB 
$1.418.37 S1.411- S1.411.m $1.411.98 OASiw $6.37 
S1.424.81 $1,41M $1.41837 (1.41837 88-14 

u u b c o B a b n a & b r i a R a b  kduaet lnbrwt  

simm simm s1m.m oms 

Sl.rar.81 
$1” 
$1,451.76 
SlA4433 
$1.46046 
$1,467.41 
Slm3.86 
$1,47Obo 
$1.477.57 

$1” 
$1.43122 
$1 AS7.76 
$1,44433 
$1,460.86 
$1,467.41 
s1,*.w 
$1,470.58 
$1,477.57 

simm a m  
mm.n o m  
$1,43122 0.457% 

SlA44.s 0.462% 
s1m.86 0.462% 
91,467A1 0.451% 
$l,a3.e6 0.451% 
s 1 m . m  0.478% 
SlATl.57 0.415% 

M b k  

$6.41 
86.84 
$6.87 
86.53 
#.I 
$6.57 
$6.61 
#*99 
$7.02 

nlwdd- 

i1;451 22 
$1,437.76 
$1.444.33 
$1.46046 

$1,470.58 
$1,4V.57 
$1,484.Se 

$1,467.41 
51m.m 
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